Subject: Claims Submission Instructions for Institutional Providers Billing Vaccine Claims In Cases Where a National Provider Identifier (NPI) is Not Available

I. SUMMARY OF CHANGES: This instruction provides billing guidance for institutional providers billing vaccine claims in cases where an NPI is not available.

New / Revised Material
Effective Date: May 23, 2007
Implementation Date: May 23, 2007

Disclaimer for manual changes only: The revision date and transmittal number apply only to red italicized material. Any other material was previously published and remains unchanged. However, if this revision contains a table of contents, you will receive the new/revised information only, and not the entire table of contents.

II. CHANGES IN MANUAL INSTRUCTIONS: (N/A if manual is not updated)
R=REVISED, N=NEW, D=DELETED

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>R/N/D</th>
<th>CHAPTER/SECTION/SUBSECTION/TITLE</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>R</td>
<td>18/10.2.1/Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) and Diagnosis Codes</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>R</td>
<td>18/10.3.2/Claims Submitted to FIs for Mass Immunizations of Influenza and PPV</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

III. FUNDING:
No additional funding will be provided by CMS; contractor activities are to be carried out within their FY 2007 operating budgets.

IV. ATTACHMENTS:

Manual Instruction

Business Requirements

*Unless otherwise specified, the effective date is the date of service.*
SUBJECT: Claims Submission Instructions for Institutional Providers Billing Vaccine Claims In Cases Where a National Provider Identifier (NPI) is Not Available

I. GENERAL INFORMATION

A. Background: Regulations implementing the Administrative Simplification provisions of the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) require the use of National Provider Identifiers (NPIs) by covered health care providers and health plans (other than small plans) effective May 23, 2007. In reviewing the Medicare program’s business needs in preparation for the implementation of the NPI, Medicare has identified that the following instruction is needed for institutional roster billing of influenza and pneumococcal vaccinations. Institutions who provide covered vaccinations to groups of Medicare beneficiaries may use simplified roster billing procedures to submit a single claim form to Medicare, attaching a roster of all the beneficiaries vaccinated on a given day. Since the provider identifiers of the attending physicians of these beneficiaries are not available to the institution providing the immunizations, longstanding Medicare instructions require the use of the surrogate UPIN “SLF000” in the UPIN field on the institutional claim (see Pub. 100-04, Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Chapter 18, Section 10.3.2).

The business requirements that follow define how providers will reflect this situation on Medicare claims.

B. Policy: Institutional providers submitting roster bills for vaccinations will duplicate the institution’s own NPI in the attending physician NPI field on their claims.

II. BUSINESS REQUIREMENTS

“Shall” denotes a mandatory requirement
"Should" denotes an optional requirement

| Requirement Number | Requirements                                                                 | Responsibility (“X” indicates the columns that apply) | F | I | R | H | I | C | a | r | r | i | e | r | D | M | E | R | C | M | C | S | V | M | S | C | W | F | Other |
| 4239.1             | Fiscal intermediaries shall instruct institutions submitting vaccine roster bills to duplicate their own NPI in the Attending Physician NPI field on claims submitted on or after May 23, 2007. | X X                                                   | F | I | R | H | I | C | a | r | r | i | e | r | D | M | E | R | C | M | C | S | V | M | S | C | W | F | Other |
### III. PROVIDER EDUCATION

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Requirement Number</th>
<th>Requirements</th>
<th>Responsibility (“X” indicates the columns that apply)</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>4239.2</td>
<td>A provider education article related to this instruction will be available at <a href="http://www.cms.hhs.gov/MLNMattersArticles">www.cms.hhs.gov/MLNMattersArticles</a> shortly after the CR is released. You will receive notification of the article release via the established &quot;MLN Matters&quot; listserv. Contractors shall post this article, or a direct link to this article, on their Web site and include information about it in a listserv message within 1 week of the availability of the provider education article. In addition, the provider education article shall be included in your next regularly scheduled bulletin and incorporated into any educational events on this topic. Contractors are free to supplement MLN Matters articles with localized information that would benefit their provider community in billing and administering the Medicare program correctly.</td>
<td>F</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

### IV. SUPPORTING INFORMATION AND POSSIBLE DESIGN CONSIDERATIONS

A. Other Instructions: N/A

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>X-Ref Requirement #</th>
<th>Instructions</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

B. Design Considerations: N/A

C. Interfaces: N/A

D. Contractor Financial Reporting /Workload Impact: N/A

E. Dependencies: N/A

F. Testing Considerations: N/A
V. SCHEDULE, CONTACTS, AND FUNDING

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th><strong>Effective Date</strong>*:</th>
<th>Claims received on or after May 23, 2007</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td><strong>Implementation Date:</strong></td>
<td>May 23, 2007</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td><strong>Pre-Implementation Contact(s):</strong></td>
<td>Yvonne Young (410) 786-1886 or Wil Gehne (410) 786-6148</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td><strong>Post-Implementation Contact(s):</strong></td>
<td>Appropriate Regional Offices</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td><strong>No additional funding will be provided by CMS; contractor activities are to be carried out within their FY 2007 operating budgets.</strong></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

*Unless otherwise specified, the effective date is the date of service.*
Vaccines and their administration are reported using separate codes. The following codes are for reporting the vaccines only.

**HCPCS Definition**

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Code</th>
<th>Definition</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>90655</td>
<td>Influenza virus vaccine, split virus, preservative free, for children 6-35 months of age, for intramuscular use;</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>90656</td>
<td>Influenza virus vaccine, split virus, preservative free, for use in individuals 3 years and above, for intramuscular use;</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>90657</td>
<td>Influenza virus vaccine, split virus, for children 6-35 months of age, for intramuscular use;</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>90658</td>
<td>Influenza virus vaccine, split virus, for use in individuals 3 years of age and above, for intramuscular use;</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>90659</td>
<td>Influenza virus vaccine, whole virus, for intramuscular or jet injection use (Discontinued December 31, 2003);</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>90660</td>
<td>Influenza virus vaccine, live, for intranasal use;</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>90732</td>
<td>Pneumococcal polysaccharide vaccine, 23-valent, adult or immunosuppressed patient dosage, for use in individuals 2 years or older, for subcutaneous or intramuscular use;</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>90740</td>
<td>Hepatitis B vaccine, dialysis or immunosuppressed patient dosage (3 dose schedule), for intramuscular use;</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>90743</td>
<td>Hepatitis B vaccine, adolescent (2 dose schedule), for intramuscular use;</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>90744</td>
<td>Hepatitis B vaccine, pediatric/adolescent dosage (3 dose schedule), for intramuscular use;</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>90746</td>
<td>Hepatitis B vaccine, adult dosage, for intramuscular use; and</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>90747</td>
<td>Hepatitis B vaccine, dialysis or immunosuppressed patient dosage (4 dose schedule), for intramuscular use.</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

The following codes are for reporting administration of the vaccines only. The administration of the vaccines is billed using:
HCPCS Definition

G0008 Administration of influenza virus vaccine;
G0009 Administration of pneumococcal vaccine; and
*G0010 Administration of hepatitis B vaccine.

*90471 Immunization administration. (For OPPS hospitals billing for the Hepatitis B vaccine administration)
*90472 Each additional vaccine. (For OPPS hospitals billing for the Hepatitis B vaccine administration)

* NOTE: For claims with dates of service prior to January 1, 2006, OPPS and non-OPPS hospitals report G0010 for hepatitis B vaccine administration. For claims with dates of service January 1, 2006 and later, OPPS hospitals report 90471 or 90472 for hepatitis B vaccine administration as appropriate in place of G0010.

One of the following diagnosis codes must be reported as appropriate. If the sole purpose for the visit is to receive a vaccine or if a vaccine is the only service billed on a claim the applicable following diagnosis code may be used.

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Diagnosis Code</th>
<th>Description</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>V03.82</td>
<td>PPV</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>V04.8*</td>
<td>Influenza</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>V04.81**</td>
<td>Influenza</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>V06.6***</td>
<td>PPV and Influenza</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>V05.3</td>
<td>Hepatitis B</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

*Effective for influenza virus claims with dates of service prior to October 1, 2003.

**Effective for influenza virus claims with dates of service October 1, 2003 and later.

***Effective October 1, 2006, providers may report diagnosis code V06.6 on claims for PPV and/or Influenza Virus vaccines when the purpose of the visit was to receive both vaccines.

If a diagnosis code for PPV, Hepatitis B, or influenza virus vaccination is not reported on a claim and the carrier can determine that the claim is a PPV, Hepatitis B, or influenza claim, the carrier may enter the proper diagnosis code and continue processing the claim.
These claims should not be returned, rejected, or denied for lack of a diagnosis code by the carrier. Effective for dates of service on or after October 1, 2003, carriers may no longer enter the diagnosis on the claim. Carriers must follow current resolution processes for claims with missing diagnosis codes.

If the diagnosis code and the narrative description are correct, but the HCPCS code is incorrect, the carrier or intermediary may correct the HCPCS code and pay the claim. For example, if the reported diagnosis code is V04.8 (V04.81 if claim is October 1, 2003, and later) and the narrative description (if annotated on the claim) says "flu shot" but the HCPCS code is incorrect, contractors may change the HCPCS code and pay for the flu vaccine. Effective October 1, 2006, carriers should follow the instructions in Pub. 100-04, Section 80.3.2.1.1 (Carrier Data Element Requirements) for claims submitted without a HCPCS code.

Claims for hepatitis B vaccinations must report the I.D. Number of referring physician. In addition, if a doctor of medicine or osteopathy does not order the influenza virus vaccine, the intermediary claims require:

- **UPIN code SLF000 to be reported on claims submitted before May 23, 2007, or**

- **The provider’s own NPI to be reported in the NPI field for the attending physician on claims submitted on or after May 23, 2007.**

10.3.2 - Claims Submitted to FIs for Mass Immunizations of Influenza and PPV
(Rev. 1051, Issued: 09-08-06; Effective/Implementation Dates: 05-23-07)

Some potential "mass immunizers," such as hospital outpatient departments and HHAs, have expressed concern about the complexity of billing for the influenza virus vaccine and its administration. Consequently, to increase the number of beneficiaries who obtain needed preventive immunizations, simplified (roster) billing procedures are available to mass immunizers. The simplified (roster) claims filing procedure has been expanded for PPV. A mass immunizer is defined as any entity that gives the influenza virus vaccine or PPV to a group of beneficiaries, e.g., at public health clinics, shopping malls, grocery stores, senior citizen homes, and health fairs. To qualify for roster billing, immunizations of at least five beneficiaries on the same date are required. (See §10.3.2.2 for an exception to this requirement for inpatient hospitals.)

The simplified (roster) claims filing procedure applies to providers other than RHCs and FQHCs that conduct mass immunizations. Since independent and provider based RHCs and FQHCs do not submit individual Form CMS-1450s for the influenza virus vaccine, they do not utilize the simplified billing process. Instead, payment is made for the vaccine at the time of cost settlement.

The simplified process involves use of the provider billing form (Form CMS-1450) with preprinted standardized information relative to the provider and the benefit. Mass
immunizers attach a standard roster to a single pre-printed Form CMS-1450 that contains the variable claims information regarding the service provider and individual beneficiaries.

Qualifying individuals and entities must attach a roster, which contains the variable claims information regarding the supplier of the service and individual beneficiaries.

The roster must contain at a minimum the following information:

- Provider name and number;
- Date of service;
- Patient name and address;
- Patient date of birth;
- Patient sex;
- Patient health insurance claim number; and
- Beneficiary signature or stamped "signature on file."

In addition, for inpatient Part B services (12x and 22X) the following data elements are also needed:

- Admission date;
- Admission type;
- Admission diagnosis;
- Admission source code; and
- Patient status code.

**NOTE:** A stamped "signature on file" can be used in place of the beneficiary's actual signature for all institutional providers that roster bill from an inpatient or outpatient department provided the provider has a signed authorization on file to bill Medicare for services rendered. In this situation, they are not required to obtain the patient signature on the roster. However, the provider has the option of reporting "signature on file" in lieu of obtaining the patient's actual signature on the roster.

The PPV roster must contain the following language to be used by providers as a precaution to alert beneficiaries prior to administering PPV.

**Warning:** Beneficiaries must be asked if they have been vaccinated with PPV.
• Rely on the patients' memory to determine prior vaccination status.

• If patients are uncertain whether they have been vaccinated within the past 5 years, administer the vaccine,

• If patients are certain that they have been vaccinated within the past 5 years, do not revaccinate.

For providers using the simplified billing procedure, the modified Form CMS-1450 shows the following preprinted information in the specific form locators (FLs):

• The words "See Attached Roster" in FL 12, (Patient Name);

• Patient Status code 01 in FL 22 (Patient Status);

• Condition code M1 in FLs 24-30 (Condition Code) (See NOTE below);

• Condition code A6 in FLs 24-30 (Condition Code);

• Revenue code 636 in FL 42 (Revenue Code), along with the appropriate HCPCS code in FL 44 (HCPCS Code);

• Revenue code 771 in FL 42 (Revenue Code), along with the appropriate "G" HCPCS code in FL 44 (HCPCS Code);

• "Medicare" on line A of FL 50 (Payer);

• The words "See Attached Roster" on line A of FL 51 (Provider Number); and

• Diagnosis code V03.82 for PPV or V04.8 for Influenza Virus vaccine in FL 67 (Principal Diagnosis Code). For influenza virus vaccine claims with dates of service October 1, 2003 and later, use diagnosis code V04.81.

• Influenza virus vaccines require:
  
  • the UPIN SLF000 in FL 82 on claims submitted before May 23, 2007, or

  • the provider’s own NPI to be reported in the NPI field for the attending physician on claims submitted on or after May 23, 2007.

Providers conducting mass immunizations are required to complete the following FLs on the preprinted Form CMS-1450:

• FL 4 (Type of Bill);
- FL 47 (Total Charges);
- FL 85 (Provider Representative); and
- FL 86 (Date).

**NOTE:** Medicare Secondary Payer (MSP) utilization editing is bypassed in CWF for all mass immunizer roster bills. However, if the provider knows that a particular group health plan covers the PPV and all other MSP requirements for the Medicare beneficiary are met, the primary payer must be billed. First claim development alerts from CWF are not generated for PPV and influenza virus vaccines.

Intermediaries use the beneficiary roster list to generate Form CMS-1450s to process PPV claims by mass immunizers indicating condition code M1 in FLs 24-30 to avoid MSP editing. Standard System Maintainers must develop the necessary software to generate Form CMS-1450 records that will process through their system.

Providers that do not mass immunize must continue to bill for PPV and influenza virus vaccines using the normal billing method, e.g., submission of a Form CMS-1450 or electronic billing for each beneficiary.